

No. 15-1007

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MCCAFFREE FINANCIAL CORP., ON BEHALF OF THE MCCAFFREE
FINANCIAL EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PROGRAM, ON BEHALF OF A
CLASS OF THOSE SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE CO.,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Iowa

Brief of the Secretary of Labor, Thomas E. Perez, as Amicus Curiae
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants and Requesting Reversal

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor

MEGAN HANSEN
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor, Plan Benefits
Security Division
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5627

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 I. Factual Background 2

 II. Procedural History 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 12

 PRINCIPAL ACTED AS A FIDUCIARY IN CHOOSING PLAN
 INVESTMENT OPTONS AND SETTING ASSOCIATED FEES 12

 A. Principal Acted as a Fiduciary When it Selected Fund Investments
 from the Larger List of Possible Investments 14

 B. Principal Acted as a Fiduciary When it Set its Own Fees 21

 C. Principal's Actions in Choosing Investment Options and Setting
 its Fees Has a Plausible Nexus to its Alleged Breaches of Prudence
 and Loyalty in Charging Allegedly Excessive and Undisclosed
 Fees and its Alleged Violations of ERISA's Prohibitions on
 Conflicted and Self-Dealing Transactions 26

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Arizona State Carpenters Pension Trust Fund v. Citibank, (Arizona),</u> 125 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1997)	12
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</u> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<u>Bd. of Trustees of W. Lake Superior Piping Indus. Pension</u> <u>Fund v. Am. Benefit Plan Adm'rs, Inc.,</u> 925 F. Supp. 1424 (D. Minn. 1996).....	19
<u>Bouboulis v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.,</u> 442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<u>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</u> 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	13,14, 28
<u>Charters v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.,</u> 583 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D. Mass. 2008).....	18, 22, 23
<u>Chicago Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Caremark, Inc.,</u> 474 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2007)	23
<u>Consol. Beef Indus., Inc. v. New York Life Ins. Co.,</u> 949 F.2d 960 (8th Cir. 1991)	12
<u>Ed Miniati, Inc. v. Globe Life Ins. Grp., Inc.,</u> 805 F.2d 732 (7th Cir. 1986)	8 & passim
<u>Erickson v. Pardus,</u> 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	13

Federal Cases-(continued):

F.H. Krear & Co. v. Nineteen Named Trs.,
810 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1987)23

FirsTier Bank, N.A. v. Zeller,
16 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1994)19

Healthcare Strategies, Inc. v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.,
961 F. Supp. 2d 393 (D. Conn. 2013)..... 19, 20, 26, 28

Hecker v. Deere & Co.,
556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) 16, 25, 27

In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.,
312 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Minn. 2004).....13

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank,
510 U.S. 86 (1993).....12

Leimkuehler v. AUL,
713 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2013),
cert. denied 134 S. Ct. 1280 (2014) 7 & passim

Olson v. E.F. Hutton & Co.,
957 F.2d 622 (8th Cir. 1992) 12, 18, 26 n.8

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000).....20

Renfro v. Unisys Corp.,
671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)17

Santomenno v. John Hancock,
768 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2014) 7 & passim

Federal Cases-(continued):

Schaaf v. Residential Funding Corp.,
517 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2008)13

Seaway Food Town Inc. v. Med. Mut. of Ohio,
347 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003)23

Trustees of the Graphic Commc'ns Int'l Union
Upper Midwest Local 1M Health & Welfare Plan v. Bjorkedal,
516 F.3d 719 (8th Cir. 2008) 19, 19 n.6, 24

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir.), cert. denied,
135 S. Ct. 477 (2014).....27

Young v. Principal Fin. Grp., Inc.,
547 F. Supp. 2d 965 (S.D. Iowa 2008)13

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....20

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 10011

Section 2(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(21)(A) 1, 10, 21, 24

Section 3(21)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i)..... 8, 10, 15, 16, 22

Section 3(21)(A)(ii), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(ii)..... 10 n.4

Section 3(21)(A)(iii), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(iii) 18, 26 n.8

Section 3(38), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(38).....16

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....7

Federal Statutes-(continued):

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....7
Section 406(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1)7, 27
Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 11341
Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 11351

Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21 10 n.4

Miscellaneous:

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)..... 7, 13
Dep't of Labor, Advisory Op. 97-16A,
1997 WL 277979 (May 22, 1997).....21
Securities and Exchange Commission: Mutual Fund Classes,
<http://www.sec.gov/answers/mfclass.htm>3 n.2
